PLEASE SCROLL DOWN FOR ARTICLE
This article was downloaded by:
On: 24 January 2011
Access details: Access Details: Free Access
Publisher Taylor & Francis
Informa Ltd Registered in England and Wales Registered Number: 1072954 Registered office: Mortimer House, 37-
41 Mortimer Street, London W1T 3JH, UK
Journal of Macromolecular Science, Part A

kinds of polymers. As shown in Figure 3, the resonance peaks
in the region 7.3–8.0 ppm are attributed to the protons of the
azobenzene group, and the wide weak band between
8.3–10 ppm is assigned to NH group attached to azobenzene.
The resonance band of NH group in N-isopropylacrylamide
appears in the region 6.0–7.0 ppm (Figure 3a).
Table 1. Polymerization conditions and results of NIPAM, DEAM or DMAM with PAPA
Sample code
Molar feed ratio
of PAPA (%)
Molar content of PAPA
in copolymer (%) Yield in %
Molecular weight
Mn Mw/Mn
PNIPAM 0 0 85 4365 1.90
PNIPAM-0.63 0.6 0.63 43 5271 2.04
PNIPAM-2.3 1.5 2.3 39 5116 1.48
PNIPAM-3.0 2 3.0 37 6729 1.43
PNIPAM-3.5 3 3.5 33 7815 1.59
PNIPAM-4.7 4 4.7 30 8131 1.52
PNIPAM-7.7 6 7.7 25 8979 1.63
PNIPAM-10.8 7.5 10.8 27 12359 1.80
PNIPAM-14.2 9 14.2 21 9565 1.65
PDEAM 0 0 75 4586 2.67
PDEAM-1.2 1 1.2 55 6293 2.51
PDEAM-2.4 1.5 2.4 38 5852 3.16
PDEAM-3.0 2 3.0 32 9078 1.76
PDEAM-7.2 5 7.2 29 6095 4.30
PDEAM-13.3 8 13.3 25 5807 3.90
PDMAM-3.5 3 3.5 29 2684 1.68
PDMAM-5.6 5 5.6 26 2136 1.68
PDMAM-9.6 7 9.6 21 1828 1.94
PDMAM-11.3 9 11.3 24 3647 1.83
PDMAM-12.5 11 12.5 25 3830 3.47
PDMAM-14.3 13 14.3 18 2679 2.35
PDMAM-15.7 15 15.7 20 3425 3.80
Luo et al.366
D
o
w